Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
0 EA#TSRL/]JFC'/SS\HLI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
" GROUP regulatorysupport. mcam@mcgc.com

mcam.com !

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INT. ED,
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD ('

)
Date of issue: 31 July 2025 (2) Q

B-8700 Tielt

The issuer of this declaration and manufacturer of the products@ hereby confirms that

the products:

“Ketron™ LSG FG PEEK natural” [PEEK]

Semi-finished products: round rods, tubes and plgtes d
Finished parts machined from these semi-finis cts by Mitsubishi Chemical
Advanced Materials

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials N.V.
Industriepark Noord
Galgenveldstraat 12 O

European Union and China QQ

The above mentioned products
e comply with the requirements of %s 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of the Regulation (EC)

No 1935/2004,

o comply with the relevant requisement®of the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as amended
up to and inclusive of the C jon Regulation (EU) 2024/3190,

e comply with the requireme GB 4806.1 - 2016
comply with the relevant e pntents of GB 9685 - 2016 and GB 4806.7 - 2023 and their
relevant announceme

e are manufactured ad€omgling to Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) as set out in
Regulation (EC) No 20 006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for
materials and artjgles interfided to come into contact with food.

e are manufactur ing to Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) as set out in GB
31603-2015.

amended, GB 48 -2023, GB 5009.156 - 2016 and GB 31604.1 — 2015, the sensory index, the
overall mig% tassium permanganate consumption, heavy metal fraction as well as the

specific oes not exceed the legal limits set out in Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and GB

Based on migr%est performed on the products according to Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as

4806.7 €028, whien used as specified below.

on the intended use of the products:
) of food intended to come into repeated contact with the material:
types of food
pe(s) of food NOT intended to come into repeated contact with the material:

& Not applicable

e Copyright © 2025 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 31 July 2025



‘ MITSUBISHI

CHEMICAL

A N\ GrOUP

o Time and temperature of treatment and storage when in contact with the food:

Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV
Compliance Department

I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
regulatorysupport. mcam@mcgc.com
mcam.com !

- Overall migration tests run under the standardised testing conditions V
10% ethanol (v/v) (4 h at reflux temperature),

50% ethanol (v/v) (4 h at reflux temperature),
3 % acetic acid (w/v) (4 h at reflux temperature)
4 % acetic acid (w/v) (4 h at reflux temperature) and

vegetable oil (2 h at 175 °C)
- Specific migration tests run in

O

3 % acetic acid (4 h at reflux temperature),
4 % acetic acid (4 h at reflux temperature),
10 % ethanol (4 h at reflux temperature),

50 % ethanol (4 h at reflux temperature) and &\

Vegetable oil (2 h at 175 °C) '

S

S/V = 6 dm?/kg

e Ratio of food contact surface area to volume (SN)&Qstablish the compliance of the
products:

table below:

10% ethanol | 50% ethanol 4% acetic acid | Vegetable oil
(viv) (viv) (wiv)
0.8 mg/dm? 0.5 mg/dm? 0.7 mg/dm? < 1.0 mg/dm?

under Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and GB 4806.6 —

Restrictions

SML = 0.05 mg/kg

SML = 0.6 mg/kg

Diphenyl sulfone (CAS No T8

SML = 3 mg/kg

Proprietary substanceg)*)

The following su@%, dentified as dual use additive under Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as

amended, are used in tf products:

Chemical nagfle of the substances

ent of Non-Listed Substances (NLS), such as catalysts and Non-Intentionally Added
(NIAS), such as reaction and degradation products has been performed in accordance
3 of the Framework Regulation ((EU) 1935/2004), Article 19 of the Plastic Regulation

& /2011) and Article 3.5 of GB 4806.1 - 2016, based on the conditions mentioned above.

! Specific migration tests in vegetable oil (2 h at 175 °C) being replaced by tests in isooctane (4 h, 60 °C), 95 % ethanol
(6 h, 60 °C) and MPPO (2 h, 175°C) in accordance with Directive 82/711/EEC as vegetable oil is technically not feasible

with the used methods of analyses.

G Copyright © 2025 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 31 July 2025



Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
’ EA#TSRL/]JFC'/SS\HLI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
" GROUP regulatorysupport. mcam@mcgc.com

mcam.com
United States N

We hereby provide the following information on the compliance status of the Mitsubishi
Advanced Materials stock shapes mentioned above, as set out in the regulations th
United States of America (FDA) for plastic materials and articles intended to com@ ct with

foodstuffs:

o Ketron LSG FG PEEK natural complies with the compositional and extraWion requirements
of the FDA regulations 21 CFR § 177.2415 “Poly(aryletherketone) resi

Ketron LSG FG PEEK natural stock shapes may basically be usgQ0 18 manufacture of
articles or components of articles intended for repeated food-conta @ ith all food types |

to IX, except with infant formula and breast milk, under all con ' e AtoHas
defined in tables 1 and 2 in 21 CFR 176.170(c), respectively.

V

resent by Mitsubishi Chemical
entioned above, with respect to
their composition, as set out by the Japan’s Ministrig , Labour & Welfare (MHLW) in the
Official Notification (Notification No. 324 of 2023) o |!i NONember 2023 for utensils, containers and

Japan

Based on the compliance status of the raw _materials

packaging intended to come into contact with foodg

o Ketron LSG FG PEEK natural complieSyth the compositional requirements of the ‘Base
materials’ and ‘Additives’ Japan food co sitive lists, as published by Japan’s Consumer
Affairs Agency on 27 September 20
Based on their composition, Ketron G PEEK natural stock shapes may basically be
used for the manufacture of articles or ponents of articles intended for food-contact use
with all food types, under maxi temperature conditions Ill.

It remains the responsibility
products into the intended
food contact application; i.e
suitable for the intendegrapplic
relevant migration limi

tomer putting the plastic articles manufactured from the

e, jo assess the final suitability of the plastic material for the intended
ecking if the physical properties of the plastic material make it
ton, checking compliance of the finished plastic articles with the
ecking for possible influence of the plastic material on the composition
igf of the contacting foodstuff, etc.

(") Regulation (ECRo. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on
materi yCles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and
89/1 C rticle 16 and National Standard for Food Safety GB 4806.1 - 2016 General safety

re nts for food contact materials and articles— Article 2.1.
Th tion expires 5 years after its date of issue or in case of compositional changes which require
g re

ation.

®)
3 mation about the available dimensions, please contact your Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced

(
a Is sales office.
Sugstances subject to restrictions under Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as amended are used in the
ducts. Upon request, the identity of these substances can be disclosed to third parties (e.g. test

laboratories) under the terms of a Non-Disclosure Agreement.

e Copyright © 2025 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 31 July 2025



Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials NV

Compliance Department
‘ glITSU%SHI I.P. Noord — Galgenveldstraat 12 B-8700 Tielt
HEMICAL T: +32 (0)51/ 42.35.45
‘ GROUP regulatorysupport. mcam@mcgc.com

mcam.com !
NOTES: y
» Finished food contact articles shall be manufactured such that the surface skin(s) of th% ed
r

products is (are) taken away.
» It remains the responsibility of the customer putting the plastic articles manufactureg oducts

dgpbd contact
Mitsubishi Chemical

into the intended use that in accordance with good manufacturing practice, fin
articles are thoroughly cleansed prior to their first use in contact with food.
mical Advanced
e ‘production order

» This declaration of compliance is only valid for products that are carrying the
Advanced Materials “for food contact label” (sticker), the relevant MitsulSygm
Materials “trade name label” (sticker) and the label (sticker) carrying

number’ that allows traceability. For finished parts these stickers can be M oduct itself or on their
packing.
> It is the responsibility of the buyer to assure the traceability o rlal during any further
downstream use up to and including the finish machined part a as tM® equipment in which it is
assembled.
Ketron™ is a trademark of the ishi Chemical Advanced Materials Group.

All statements, technical informafon #fecommendations, and advice are for informational purposes only and do not
constitute any express or implied ranties or representations whatsoever. This includes, but is not limited to, all

ife. The customer, however, is cautioned that nothing herein shall be construed as
guarantee of the ac Py completeness and it is the customer’s sole responsibility to test and assess the suitability
of our products in any 8ven or intended application, process or for use in a finished or non-finished device.

The produ u ther be used in invasive or implantable medical devices that are intended to be introduced in and
remain i human body or replace an epithelial surface or the surface of the eye for more than 24 hours (or 30
days for LSG PEEK-CLASSIX™ white respectively), nor should they be used as critical components of medical

do not fall within the applicable regulations of a medical device.

EE ASSIX™ is a trademark of Invibio Ltd., Technology Centre, Hillhouse International, Thornton Cleveleys,
L shire FY5 4QD, United Kingdom.

6 Copyright © 2025 The Mitsubishi Chemical Advanced Materials group of companies. All rights reserved. - Date of issue: 31 July 2025



